the net proceeds, will be used for strengthening the cloud infrastructure construction and
information service capacity of the Group and (iii) approximately HK$2.97 million, or 10% of
the net proceeds, will be used for the general working capital of the Group.

The Placing Shares represent 20% of the Company’s existing issued share capital of the
Company immediately before completion of the Placing and approximately 16.67% of the
issued share capital of the Company as enlarged by the Placing Shares.

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief and having made all
reasonable enquiries, the Placees and their respective ultimate beneficial owners (if any) are
professional, institutional, or other investors who are Independent Third Parties. None of the
Placees has become a Substantial Shareholder of the Company immediately after the Closing.

EFFECTS OF SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Based on the information available to the Company, the shareholding structure of the
Company immediately before and after the Closing is as follows:

Shareholders Immediately before the Closing Immediately after the Closing
Number of

Shares
Approximate %

shareholding
Number of

Shares
Approximate %

shareholding

Mao Jia Holdings Limited
(茂嘉控股有限公司)(Note 1) 154,264,654 30.85% 154,264,654 25.71%

Xin Cheng International Limited
(鑫誠國際有限公司)(Note 2) 74,039,137 14.81% 74,039,137 12.34%

Joint Smart Global Limited
(合智環球有限公司)(Note 3) 32,866,053 6.57% 32,866,053 5.48%

Placees – – 100,000,000 16.67%
Other public shareholders 238,830,156 47.77% 238,830,156 39.80%

Total 500,000,000 100.00% 600,000,000 100.00%

– 3 –

Notes:

(1) Mao Jia Holdings Limited is wholly-owned by Fortune Promise Global Limited (富望環球有限公司)

which is in turn wholly-owned by Mr. Liu Yong (the chairman of the Board, the chief executive officer

and an executive Director). Therefore, Mr. Liu Yong is deemed, or taken to be, interested in all the Shares

held by Mao Jia Holdings Limited for the purpose of the SFO.

(2) Xin Cheng International Limited holds 72,854,511 and 1,184,626 Shares as beneficial owner and trustee

respectively. The 1,184,626 Shares are held by Xin Cheng International Limited as trustee arising from

or in relation to the employee share ownership scheme of Tele-Trend Konson (Hong Kong) Limited